Andy Beshear Governor

Jim Gray Secretary

January 21, 2020

CALL NO. 101

CONTRACT ID NO. 201008

ADDENDUM # 2

Subject: NELSON COUNTY STP BRO 5038(104)

Letting January 24, 2020

- (1) Revised Cover Page Page 1 of 402
- (2) Revised Special Note Page 4 of 402
- (3) Revised Special Note Page 49 of 402
- (4) Revised Special Note Page 53 of 402
- (5) Revised Special Note Page 121 of 402

Proposal revisions are available at $\frac{\text{http://transportation.ky.gov/Construction-Procurement/.}}{\text{Procurement/.}}$

If you have any questions, please contact us at 502-564-3500.

Sincerely,

Rachel Mills, P.E.

Director

Division of Construction Procurement

Kachel Mille

RM: mw

Enclosures



CALL NO. 101

CONTRACT ID. 201008

NELSON COUNTY

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER STP BRO 5038(104)

DESCRIPTION US-62

WORK TYPE BRIDGE WITH GRADE, DRAIN & SURFACE

PRIMARY COMPLETION DATE 11/1/2020

LETTING DATE: January 24,2020

Sealed Bids will be received electronically through the Bid Express bidding service until 10:00 am EASTERN STANDARD TIME January 24,2020. Bids will be publicly announced at 10:00 am EASTERN STANDARD TIME.

PLANS AVAILABLE FOR THIS PROJECT.

DBE CERTIFICATION REQUIRED - 0%

REQUIRED BID PROPOSAL GUARANTY: Not less than 5% of the total bid.

NELSON COUNTY STP BRO 5038(104)

ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT - 04

Contract ID: 201008 Page 4 of 402

REVISED ADDENDUM #2: 1-21-20

CONTRACT ID - 201008 STP BRO 5038(104) COUNTY - NELSON

PCN - DE09000622008 STP BRO 5038(104)

US-62 ADDRESS DEFICIENCIES OF BRIDGES ON US-62(HINKLE CREEK) AND KY-48 IN BLOOMFIELD, A DISTANCE OF 0.11 MILES.BRIDGE WITH GRADE, DRAIN & SURFACE SYP NO. 04-01078.00.

GEOGRAPHIC COORDINATES LATITUDE 37:54:44.00 LONGITUDE 85:19:04.00

COMPLETION DATE(S):

COMPLETED BY 11/01/2020

APPLIES TO ENTIRE CONTRACT

Contract ID: 201008

REVISED ADDENDUM #2: 1-21-20

Page 49 of 402

Netti Jarvis Porch Reconstruction Bloomfield. Kentucky Eng. Acct. No. 625-1900 KYTC No. 4-1078 - Bloomfield

Liquidated Damages / Damages from Untimely Performance:

In accordance with Article '19.7 of the General Conditions, the Contractor shall pay the Owner the following identified amount for each and every calendar day of unexcused delay in achieving Substantial Completion and Final Completion beyond the date set for below for each:

Substantial Completion Liquidated Damages are \$300.00/calendar day for each day beyond the established Date of Substantial Completion until the Actual Date of Substantial Completion is achieved. (See Article '19.4 of the General Conditions and Article '11 of these Special Conditions for requirements for Substantial Completion).

Final Completion Liquidated Damages are \$200.00/calendar day for each day beyond the established Date of Final Completion until the Actual Date of Final Completion is achieved. (See Article '19.5 of the General Conditions and Article '11 of these Special Conditions for requirements for Final Completion).

6 **Contractor Provided Temporary Facilities and Controls:**

Construction Office/Trailer: A Construction Office or Trailer can be omitted on this project. A room or space will be designated if deemed appropriate by the Owner's Project Manager.

Staging / Parking: Refer to Drawings for parking and storage areas to be used by Contractor.

Temporary Fencing and Signage: Orange Plastic Fence or Portable Chainlink with Concrete Blocks or as required for project specific security or safety where materials are stored on site outside the building.

Portable Toilet Facilities: are Required by Contractor and to be located within construction fencing.

Utilities: Contractor to set up new temporary utilities or coordinate with Owner for hook-up of existing where applicable

Water: Use Owner Existing Utility, provide all hoses and lines required.

Electric: Use Owner provided for Renovation, provide all lines required. Contractor shall

reimburse the Owner for electric useage or use portable generators.

Not Required for this Project. Gas:

'7 Special Inspections and Testing:

Article '12 of the General Conditions and the technical specifications of the Contract Documents define and establish the requirements and provisions for Inspection of the Work, Special Inspections performed by others working under separate contract with the Owner, and testing to be provided by the Contractor.

Structural Special Inspections and Testing: Owner provided. To be selected.

Site Special Inspections and Testing: Not Required this Project.

Contractor Provided Testing: All other testing required by the Contract Documents are Contractor Provided Testing.

'8 Allowances included in the Contract Amount:

- a. Include 500 square feet stone or brick tuckpointing on existing building.
- b. Include 4 tons of structural granular backfill for the concrete masonry unit retaining wall adjacent to the building

'9 Unit Prices established by the Form of Proposal:

NELSON COUNTY STP BRO 5038(104)

Netti Jarvis Porch Reconstruction Bloomfield, Kentucky Eng. Acct. No. 625-1900 KYTC No. 4-1078 – Bloomfield

1.6 ACCESS TO SITE

- A. General: Contractor shall have full use of Project site for construction operations during construction period. Contractor's use of Project site is limited only by Owner's right to perform work or to retain other contractors on portions of Project.
- B. Use of Site: Limit use of Project site to **areas within the Contract limits** indicated. Do not disturb portions of Project site beyond areas in which the Work is indicated.
 - 1. Limits: Confine construction operations to front of building. Refer to Site Improvements Plan for construction storage area.
- C. Condition of Existing Building: Maintain portions of existing building affected by construction operations in a weathertight condition throughout construction period. Repair damage caused by construction operations.

1.7 COORDINATION WITH OCCUPANTS

- A. Limited Owner Occupancy: This building will be closed during the course of construction. However, from time to time, the Financial Owner of the building may use the side rear door to move furnishings in or out of the building for storage. The front doors will remain locked at all times except when replacing the door threshold.
 - 1. Maintain access to rear side entrance and existing side streets.

1.8 WORK RESTRICTIONS

- A. Work Restrictions, General: Comply with restrictions on construction operations.
 - Comply with limitations on use of public streets and with other requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.
- B. On-Site Work Hours: The work shall be performed during daylight hours Monday thru Sunday. Porch Contractor is to provide schedule for working hours at pre-construction meeting.
- C. Existing Utility Interruptions: Do not interrupt utilities serving facilities occupied by Owner or others unless permitted under the following conditions and then only after providing temporary utility services according to requirements indicated:
 - Notify Architect not less than (two) 2 days in advance of proposed utility interruptions affecting building.
- D. Nonsmoking Building: Smoking is not permitted within the building or within 25 feet (8 m) of entrances, operable windows, or outdoor-air intakes.
- E. Controlled Substances: Use of tobacco products and other controlled substances **on Project site** is not permitted.

1.9 SPECIFICATION AND DRAWING CONVENTIONS

A. Specification Content: The Specifications use certain conventions for the style of language and the intended meaning of certain terms, words, and phrases when used in particular situations. These conventions are as follows:

SPECIAL NOTE FOR KY 48 ROAD CLOSURE

US 62/KY 48 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT NELSON COUNTY ITEM NO. 4-1078

The Maintenance of Traffic Plan proposed for this project allows for a 90 calendar day closure of KY 48 between Riverside Dr and the US 62/KY 55 intersection. This closure shall not begin until June 1, 2020. Any work which may be performed without impacting traffic (below the bridge for example) or by temporary flagging may be performed prior to June 1, 2020. KY 48 shall be opened to two way traffic by August 31, 2020.

If the contractor is unable to open KY 48 to two way traffic by August31, 2020 liquidated damages in the amount of \$2400.00 shall accrue for each calendar day beyond August 31, 2020.